
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
Easthampstead House, Town Square, Bracknell, Berkshire RG12 1AQ 

Contact: Steve Richards 
Telephone: (01344) 352253 
Email: stephen.richards@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Date Published: 10 January 2007 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

18 JANUARY 2007 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
You are requested to attend a meeting of the above Commission on 18 January 
2007 at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell, to transact the business set out in the attached agenda. 

 
 Alison Sanders 
 Director of Corporate Services 
 
 

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
 

Councillor Sargeant (Chairman) 
Councillor McLean (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors Sargeant, Beadsley, Mrs Birch, Browne, Earwicker, Edger, Harrison, Leake, 

Thompson, Worrall and Vacancy 
 

Substitute Members of the Committee 
Councillors Adams, Baily, Jones, Kendall, Mrs Pile and Mrs Shillcock 

 
Church Representative Members* 
Mr G Anderson and Mr M G Gibbons 

 
Parent Governor Representative Members* 

Mr O Dempsey and Mrs D Whitbread 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
 

If you hear the alarm: 
 

1 Leave the building immediately 
2 Follow the green signs 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so 

 

 



 

 

THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
18 January 2007 (7.30 pm) 

Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell. 
 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING  1 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on 23 November 2006.  
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND PARTY WHIP   

 Members are required to declare any personal or prejudicial interests 
and the nature of that interest, including the existence and nature of the 
party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting.  
 

 

4. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

5. OTHER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITY   

 To receive verbal updates from Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Chairmen.  
 

 

6. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT TO COUNCIL ON OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY  

 

 Member discussion. 

OVERVIEW AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT  
 

 

7. REPORT OF THE ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR WORKING GROUP  7 - 66 

 To consider the final report from a review of Anti-Social Behaviour 
undertaken by a Working Group of the Adult Social Care and Housing 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  
 

 

8. CORPORATE SERVICES BUDGET CONSULTATION  67 - 108 

 To consider Corporate Services draft budget proposals for 2007/08.  
 

 

9. THE COUNCIL'S BUDGET CONSULTATION  109 - 238 

 To consider the Council's draft budget proposals for 2007/08. 
 
 
 

 



 

 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 

10. DEPARTMENTAL OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE   

 To consider the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of the 
second 2006/07 Quarterly Operations Reports (previously circulated) 
for: 
 
a. The Chief Executive’s Office; and 
b. Corporate Services.  
 

 

11. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORT  239 - 288 

 To consider the Chief Executive’s Corporate Performance Overview 
Report for quarter two (July-September) of the 2006/07 financial year. 

HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT  
 

 

12. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  289 - 292 

 Forthcoming items on the Executive Forward Plan of a corporate nature 
are attached for consideration.  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
23 NOVEMBER 2006 

(7.30  - 9.30 pm) 

Present: Councillors Sargeant (Chairman), McLean (Vice-Chairman), Beadsley, 
Edger, Harrison, Baily (Substitute) and Kendall (Substitute) 

Apologies for absence were received from:  

 Councillors Mrs Birch, Browne, Earwicker, Leake and Thompson 
Mr G Anderson and Mr O Dempsey 

In attendance: Councillor Iain McCracken (Executive Member for Leisure and Corporate 
Services) 
Alison Sanders (Director of Corporate Services)  
Richard Beaumont (Head of Performance & Scrutiny) 
Alan Nash (Head of Finance) 
Rob Atkins (Head of Procurement) 
Greg McIntosh (KPMG) 
Andrea Carr (Policy Officer) 
Steve Richards (Democratic Services Officer) 

22. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members (Item 1)  

The Panel noted the attendance of the following substitute members: 

Councillor Kendall for Councillor Thompson and Councillor Baily for Councillor 
Browne. 

23. Minutes and Matters Arising (Item 2)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission held on 14 September 2006 be agreed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 

24. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip (Item 3)  

Councillor Beadsley and Councillor McCracken declared non-prejudicial interests as 
governors of Brakenhale School which was mentioned in the Internal Audit Half Yearly 
Assurance Report (Item 6).  There were no further declarations of interest or indications 
that Members would be participating whilst under the party whip.

25. External Audit - 2005/06 Annual Report on Governance (Item 5)  

The Commission considered the External Audit report to those charged with 
governance.  Greg McIntosh, Director KPMG LLB (UK), informed the Commission 
that two key areas had been to look at the Council’s accounts and to see whether 
they had secured value for money.  The report summarised conclusions on these 
matters, and it was commended to the Commission. 

Views and comments arising in discussion; 

(i) The possible score range in Section 2 (Use of Resources) was 1-4; 

Agenda Item 2

1



(ii) The Financial Management score had come out as 2 due to the way that the 
Audit Commission required the evaluation to be carried out.  It had set a 
benchmark for levels 2, 3 and 4 on what it believed should be achieved, and 
there had been one or two areas where the criteria for level 3 has not been met.  
Level 1 would apply when criteria had not been met, eg a department overspent 
its budget; 

(iii) The assessment for 2006 had been submitted, and it was now being 
considered.  This would come back to a future meeting of this Commission, and 
would also feed into the APA; 

(iv) Bracknell Forest were improving in the areas where criteria had been set.  A 
detailed assessment of direction of travel would be published in 2007; 

(v) Bracknell Forest had been consistently achieving above average results, and 
the overall score of 3 compared very well with other councils.  A score of 3 was 
good, with a score of 4 being hard to obtain.  Only one other council that Greg 
McIntosh dealt with (Wandsworth Borough Council) had achieved a score of 4. 

26. Corporate Performance Overview Report (Item 8)  

The Commission considered the Corporate Performance Overview Report for the first 
quarter of 2006/07.  On behalf of the Chief Executive, Alison Sanders, Director of 
Corporate Services, gave a presentation which highlighted the following; 

(i) The Alternative Bin Collection (ABC) and the other areas highlighted in the 
Overview of Performance, especially the areas of notable performance over the 
last quarter noted on page 50.  Further improvements were expected over the 
next quarter; 

(ii) There had been notable improvements in GCSE and Key Stage 2 Results; 
(iii) Indicator BV218(b) – removal of abandoned vehicles – was new.  There had 

been no national figures available, and the target percentage of 87% had been 
an estimate by officers, which proved to be unrealistic.  In addition, the issue 
was not as simple as a broad statistic, as the problem would appear to be less 
with abandoned cars and more with untaxed vehicles, which was a police issue; 

(iv) A temporary call 
[...]
egister in Appendix 7 of the report was now out of date, many 
parts of it were still relevant to current Council activities; 

(iv) This strategy was intended to raise Bracknell Forest’s category to ‘good’; 
(v) More Members and officers would be involved when the Risk Register was 

updated; 
(vi) The Director of Corporate Services was the Chairman of the Strategic Risk 

Management Group.  The Executive Member for Leisure & Corporate Services 
would be briefed to take this through the Executive; 

(vii) Risk management would become part of every day council activity and not a 
subject in itself.  It would also be disseminated through the Service Plan 
process, with risks and mitigations being identified and reported via QORs and 
the CPOR, so that it became part of the process and not a separate activity. 

The Commission Chairman concluded that insufficient progress was being made on 
the important subject of Risk Management, and the Commission intended to return to 
this at a later date. 

32. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme (Item 12)  

The Head of Performance & Scrutiny presented, for information, the work programme 
for the remainder of 2006/07.  The programme had been agreed by the Chairmen of 
the different Overview and Scrutiny Panels and had been seen by the Chief 
Executive and Directors.  It would also be mentioned in the next edition of Town & 
Country.  A work programme for 2007/08 would be established. 

33. Other Overview and Scrutiny Activity (Item 13)  

Environment and Leisure Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Councillor Harrison reported that the Tree Policy had been to the Executive, and 
would shortly go to Council, and had been published as a pending decision.  
Recycling figures were being monitored to gauge the impact of ABC. 

Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Councillor Edger reported that a paper on Supporting People was being produced.  A 
paper on Anti-Social behaviour would soon be presented to the Adult Soc
[...]
...............................................................16 

8. Structure Chart .............................................................................................................17 

9. Appendices...................................................................................................................18 

10.   Bibliography..................................................................................................................19 
11.   Appendices………………………………………  ………………………………………….. 21 
 
 

9



4 

1. Introduction 

 
1.1 The new Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy was conceived by the Safer Communities 

Strategic Partnership, (SCSP).  It was subject to considerable public consultation 
during September 2005 before being agreed by the Executive in January 2006, and 
presented to the Council in February 2006.  It defines the context of ASB, nationally 
and locally, offers a vision and objectives, proposes solutions, sets out an action plan 
with defined targets and outlines the available resources within BFBC and our partner 
organisations. 

 
1.2 The area we have chosen to review is that of the solutions on offer.  The methods for 

tackling ASB have been separated into three distinct areas – Prevention, Intervention 
and Enforcement.  The emphasis within each area is noted below, but the full detail is 
available from the Strategy document itself. 

 
1.3 Prevention encompasses Youth Services, Leisure Facilities, Licensing and 

Education.  This takes us right back to the start of the cycle.  If adolescents have 
nothing to occupy their time and energy then the possibility of unsocial activities will 
increase.  The clarion call of “There is nothing to do” needs to be addressed (and is 
the subject of a separate review by the Lifelong Learning and Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel).  BFBC and other agencies are trying to engage the 
Borough’s young people before they are drawn into anti-social activities.  Prevention 
[...]
 17 year old 

offenders, no longer in full time education, and excluded from the services 
provided by CAMHS are guaranteed the support they need. 

 
5. The Supporting People programme should address the shortage of suitable 

accommodation for ex-prisoners on their return to the community to ensure 
they are less likely to be drawn into another cycle of re-offending. 

 
6. The current and proposed policies to tackle alcohol abuse, particularly by 

young people, should be brought to the O & S Panel so that Members can be 
fully involved in progressing useful initiatives in this area. 

 
7. The Health O & S Panel should review the performance of the local health 

providers in relation to the recently published Healthcare Commission Report 
and the soon to be published report on CAMHS, to ensure they are fulfilling 
their statutory responsibilities. 

 
8. There is evidence that agencies working within partnerships continue to follow 

their own agendas which leads to confusion.  This issue should be fully 
explored to produce a workable solution. 

 
9. The Council should ask TVP to adopt a target for their ASB work in Bracknell 

Forest, based on CADIS and their other information. 
 

10. The Adult Social Care and Housing O & S Panel should review and update this 
report in November 2007. 

 
 

21



16 

 

7. Glossary 
 
 
ABC  Acceptable Behaviour Contract 
 
ASB  Anti-Social Behaviour 
 
ASBO  Anti-Social Behaviour Order 
 
BBAC  Bracknell Business Against Crime 
 
BFBC  Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
 
CADIS  Community Nuisance and Disorder Information System 
 
CAMHS Children and Adolescent Mental Health Service 
 
DAAT  Drug and Alcohol Action Team 
 
KPI  Key Performance Indicators 
 
LPA  Local Police Area 
 
O & S  Overview & Scrutiny 
 
PCSO  Police Community Support Officer 
 
PCT  Primary Care Trust 
 
PPO  Priority Prolific Offenders 
 
PRU  Pupil Referral Unit 
 
PSWG  Perceptions and Strategy Working Group 
 
RBFRS Royal Berkshire Fire & Re
[...]
Officer 

 
1. Introductions and Apologies for Absence (Item 1)  

 
Daphne Obang welcomed everyone to the meeting, and thanked the Partnership for 
agreeing to change the meeting to make it a full day event.  Once the business part of the 
meeting had concluded, two workshops would be held.  There would also be a plenary 
session at the end of the day. 
 
Apologies were received from Steve Loudoun, Peter North and Alex Walters. 
 

2. Minutes and Matters Arising (Item 2)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2006 were confirmed as a true and accurate 
record, subject to ‘Youth Parliament’ in paragraph 4 of Minute 14 being amended to ‘Youth 
Forum’. 
 
Youth Matters White Paper 
This item would be carried over to the next meeting. 
 
Local Area Agreement 
This was all in hand. 
 
Fear of Crime Report 
The Fear of Crime Report had been published and would be circulated to the Partnership. 
 
YOT Performance Sub-Group and YOT Performance Summary 
The notes of the Sub-Group had not been circulated with the agenda, but this would happen 
in the future. 
 
Health Care Inspection 
The overall outcome of the Inspection was ‘fair’.  If an inspection took place in the future, it 
was felt that the outcome would be ‘good’. 
 
 

                                                
1 Appendix J 

49



44 

3. Presentations (Item 3)  
 
This item would be carried over to the next meeting. 
 

4. Business Update (Item 4)  
 
This item would be carried over to the next meeting. 
 

5. Performance (Item 5)  
 
This item would be carried over to the next meeting. 
 

6. Implementation Group – Performance Against Strategy (Item 6)  
 
The Implementation Group pulled together and collated the performance of four sub-groups.  
The Moving Annual Totals for various crimes, as detailed in pages 21-27 of the agenda 
papers, were explained by the Safer Communities Manager, and the rates of increase 
explained.  Particular points noted were: 

• Auto Crime was one of the most challengi

Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
18 JANUARY 2007 
(7.30  - 10.15 pm) 

 
Present: Councillors McLean (Vice-Chairman), Beadsley, Mrs Birch, Browne, 

Earwicker, Edger, Harrison, Thompson, Worrall and Baily (Substitute) 
 

Church Representatives: 

 Mr G Anderson 
 

Parent Governor Representatives: 

 Mrs D Whitbread 
 

Also Present: Councillor McCracken, Executive Member for Leisure and Corporate 
Services 
 

Apologies for absence were received from:  

 Councillors Leake and Sargeant  
Mr O Dempsey 
 

In attendance: Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
Chris Herbert, Borough Treasurer 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Performance and Scrutiny 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer 

 
COUNCILLOR McLEAN IN THE CHAIR 

 
34. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members (Item 1)  

 
The Panel noted the attendance of the following substitute members: 
 
Councillor Baily for Councillor Sargeant. 
 

35. Minutes and Matters Arising (Item 2)  
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission held on 23 November 2006 be agreed as a correct record, and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 

36. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip (Item 3)  
 
There were no declarations of interest or indications that Members would be 
participating whilst under the party whip. 
 

37. Urgent Items of Business (Item 4)  
 
The Chairman agreed that a proposed overview and scrutiny review of healthcare 
funding be considered as an urgent item at this meeting pursuant to Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act, 1972.  The reason for urgency was to avoid 
the delay that would be incurred if this matter was postponed until the next meeting of 
the Commission. 

 
A paper providing background information and suggesting a two-staged approach to 



 

the review was circulated at the meeting.  The wish to undertake the review stemmed 
from the revelation that Bracknell Forest Borough had been under funded since 2002 
by approximately £4m per annum by reference to the Government formula in respect 
of funding of Primary Care Trusts (PCTs).  This information was at odds with 
assurances previously given to overview and scrutiny members by the former 
Bracknell Forest PCT.  Although Slough Borough had been funded broadly in line 
with this formula, the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead had been over 
funded during the same period by around £11m annually.  Whilst the Chief Executive 
of the new East Berkshire PCT sought to address this imbalance without delay, full 
equity of funding could not be achieved for approximately three years.  Members 
welcomed the openness of the new Chief Executive of the PCT and indicated that the 
review should be forward looking and undertaken in a spirit of co-operation to obtain 
the best health service for the Borough. 

 
Having discussed the merits of conducting the review by a working group of the 
Commission or of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel, which had a statutory 
power to summon NHS representatives to its meetings, it was AGREED that a 
working group of the Commission including members of the Panel be established to 
undertake the review of healthcare funding.  Councillors Leake, Browne, Edger and 
Beadsley were named as the four members of the working group which would agree 
its scope and terms of reference and report back to the next meetings of both the 
Panel and Commission. 
 

38. Other Overview and Scrutiny Activity (Item 5)  
 
Joint East Berkshire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
The first formal meeting of the above Committee had been held on 10 January 2007 
and Councillor Leake had been appointed as its Chairman.  Although one Committee 
Member considered that the meeting had been constructive in some respects, he felt 
that officers of the Strategic Health Authority and East Berkshire Primary Care Trust 
had not been forthcoming.  However, it was recognised that representatives of these 
newly formed bodies may be conscious of initial sensitivities and be less circumspect 
at future meetings. 

 
Lifelong Learning and Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
The Panel Chairman provided an update on the overview and scrutiny reviews being 
undertaken by its working groups in respect of youth provision and libraries.  The 
review of youth provision, which was aimed at investigating arrangements for youth 
provision in Bracknell Forest and considering the impact young people can make on 
the community through their activities, was nearing completion and would be 
submitted to the next meeting of the Panel for approval.  Although the review of 
libraries, which sought to inform new library provision within the proposed civic hub, 
was progressing well, some work and library visits remained to be undertaken and it 
was hoped that the review would be completed on schedule. 

 
Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 
A further meeting of the Supporting People Working Group was proposed to continue 
monitoring the implementation of the Supporting People action plan.  A new group 
consisting of Councillors Kendall and Ms Wilson had been established to look at the 
report emanating from the inspection of services for older people by the Commission 
for Social Care Inspection and to monitor the associated improvement plan.  
Partnerships, the Police and Justice Act and housing stock transfer ballot were 
identified as probable areas for future overview and scrutiny activity by this Panel. 



 

 
Environment and Leisure Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 
The last meeting of this Panel had been held at Bracknell Leisure Centre with a view 
to enhancing public access and engagement.  Although the previous work of the 
Panel had concentrated on environmental matters, leisure services had been the 
theme of this meeting which had commenced with a tour of leisure facilities before 
giving consideration to the performance of the service and factors for success.  
Although the Panel had received many positive messages in relation to leisure 
services, some issues concerning revenue generation had arisen and Members 
would continue to investigate this area. 
 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 
Owing to the absence of the Panel’s Chairman at this meeting and of its Vice 
Chairman at the last meeting of the Panel, it was agreed that an update on its 
activities would be deferred to the Commission’s next meeting. 
 

39. Draft Annual Report to Council on Overview and Scrutiny (Item 6)  
 
The Head of Performance and Scrutiny advised that, in accordance with 
Constitutional requirements, an annual overview and scrutiny report for 2006 had 
been prepared in agreement with the Chairman for submission to the next meeting of 
the Council.  Individual sections had been forwarded to Panel Chairmen for approval 
and the composite document would be forwarded to all members of the Commission 
and agreed by the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Commission in the light of 
comments and feedback from Commission Members. 
 
It was AGREED that the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Commission be given 
delegated authority to agree the final version of the 2006 annual overview and 
scrutiny report for submission to the Council on 28 February 2007. 
 

40. Report of the Anti-Social Behaviour Working Group (Item 7)  
 
The Chairman of the Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
presented the final report of the A-SB Working Group to the Commission for 
approval.  Members noted that A-SB was wide ranging and of considerable concern 
to the public and that the review had focused on how the Council should respond to it 
and deliver the associated strategy.  Some terms of reference of the review had not 
been pursued as they had been pre-empted by an academic study undertaken by two 
university colleges in respect of A-SB in all wards of Bracknell Forest. 
 
The review had concentrated on the solutions available to tackle A-SB which fell into 
the three distinct areas of prevention, intervention and enforcement.  A wide range of 
partners involved in A-SB had been interviewed as part of the review which had 
concluded that partnership working was essential to combating it.  The Commission’s 
attention was drawn to the facts that families with A-SB Orders had been unwilling to 
discuss the matter with the Working Group, A-SB was not a recognised area of police 
work and that there were unresolved mental health issues associated with it.  The ten 
recommendations stemming from the report were noted by the Commission. 
 
The following matters arose from discussion of the report: 
 

• Success in tackling A-SB would be increased by greater collaborative working 
between associated agencies and partners. 

 



 

• The recommendation to address the shortage of suitable accommodation for 
ex-prisoners on their return to the community referred to the benefits of 
providing a suitable item of shared accommodation, such as a ‘half-way’ house, 
with a view to preventing re-offending. 

 

• Although schools and the Thames Valley Police’s Schools Liaison Officer could 
assist in tackling A-SB through early intervention, Members supported the 
report’s conclusion that many of the issues around A-SB stemmed from poor 
parenting skills.  In addition to the activity being undertaken by the Youth 
Offending Team in relation to parenting orders and contracts, the extended 
schools scheme offered parenting classes and worked with Parents and 
Children Together in Reading.  It was suggested that a greater emphasis be 
placed on such classes and work. 

 

• In response to a suggestion that a central register of A-SB offenders be 
compiled, the Commission was advised that this matter had been considered by 
the Working Group but dismissed owing to the differing approaches of 
agencies/partners and potential confidentiality issues. 

 
Gratitude was expressed to the Working Group for the time and effort it had invested 
in the review and resulting report.  It was AGREED that the report be forwarded to 
the Executive Member for Public Protection and Services and that he be invited to 
attend the next meeting of the Commission to provide some initial feedback thereon 
and discuss issues and concerns relating to A-SB. 
 

41. Corporate Services Budget Consultation (Item 8)  
 
The Commission considered the 2007/08 draft budget proposals in respect of the 
Corporate Services Department and Chief Executive’s Office noting the challenges 
experienced in identifying the required levels of savings. 
 
Capital Programme 
 
The Director of Corporate Services explained the capital programme items relating to 
her Department.  The following points were made in response to Members’ 
questions: 

 

• The Customer Relationship Management/Telephone Integration upgrade would 
facilitate hot desking and remote working at home and off-site and be 
particularly beneficial in the civic hub; 
 

• With regard to transport routing and scheduling software, Members were 
advised that the Oyster card application could not be integrated with the 
Council’s smartcard as it was not compliant with the recommendations of the 
Department for Trade and Industry regarding transport outside London.  
Development of a travel card for the Borough was at a pilot stage pending the 
agreement of a national technology standard.  The Director undertook to 
provide further information in respect of the smartcard transport pilot scheme; 
 

• Although the Council did test some cutting edge ICT equipment, it utilised well 
proven and tested systems for mainstream work which had an asset life of three 
to five years requiring investment of £1m per annum.  The current hard wired 
systems would be replaced by portable equipment in the civic hub; 
 

• Unavoidable capital programme items regarding asbestos management, water 



 

hygiene and fire safety related to surveys and resulting necessary work. 
 

General Fund Revenue Budget 
 
Members were advised of details of the revenue budget including changes in the 
commitment budget and some pressures and savings.  It was noted that some items 
comprised changes for 2007/08 that had been anticipated in the previous year.  As 
the potential to generate associated income was currently limited, the advertising 
budget had been suspended until the redevelopment of the town centre. 
 
Arising from consideration of the revenue budget, Members sought further 
information in relation to the following areas: 
 

• Savings arising from the fundamental review of the Communications Section of 
the Chief Executive’s Office; 

 

• The Digitv scheme which would offer the Council potential to deliver information 
and services through digital television sets and mobile telephones. 

 
42. The Council's Budget Consultation (Item 9)  

 
The Commission was formally invited to consider and comment on a report in respect 
of the draft budget proposals relating to the entire Council which had been submitted 
to the meeting of the Executive held on 12 December 2006 and been the subject of a 
consultation exercise.  The Borough Treasurer advised that there was a budget 
shortfall of £5m and that the report assumed increases in Council Tax and inflation, 
use of balances and provision of Government grants as indicated in November 2006.  
Although the level of Government grant had now been confirmed without change, 
there was some grant movement within the overall funds which was explained to the 
Commission.  The Council’s Corporate Management Team had been tasked with 
identifying saving options that would not impact on front-line services. 
 
The Commission noted that the main budget risks and pressures related to additional 
demand for social services, cost transfer from the Primary Care Trust (PCT) and 
inflation increases.  The contingency fund had been increased to approximately 
£600k to meet these risks.  Although waste disposal and recycling had presented 
unforeseen risks, the signing of a private finance initiative (PFI) relating to the RE3 
project had provided certainty of cost and enabled the transfer of risk to a third party. 
 
The following matters arose from consideration of the budget proposals: 
 

• Whilst income from the sale of waste for re-cycling did not meet the cost of 
collection, separation and transport, the cost increase resulting from the 
introduction of the Alternate Bin Collection scheme had been absorbed to date.  
The RE3 project would cause an initial cost increase, however, expenditure 
would reduce in the future as re-cycling targets were met and fines avoided; 
 

• Although the fees and charges policy dated back to 2001/02, it was not 
considered to be in need of review.  The policy addressed legal restrictions and 
set out the criteria by which Members and officers could look into fees and 
charges levied.  The Environment and Leisure Department regularly reviewed 
its fees and charges against other service providers and a fundamental review 
of those charged by the Social Services and Housing Department had taken 
place; 
 



 

• Delegation of service provision to town and parish councils would not relieve 
budget pressures for Bracknell Forest as it would have no impact on the overall 
Council Tax levied; 
 

• Although the budget anticipated an increase of 2.5% in staff salaries, the 
contingency fund was adequate to meet the gap in the event of a 3% rise; 
 

• The comments and concerns of the Borough Treasurer were sought in respect 
of the budget proposals and he drew attention to the level of investment in 
Council assets, delivery of the Decent Homes standard, demand for social 
services, salary increases and the transfer of costs from the PCT to the Council. 

 
The Chairman noted that this concluded the Overview and Scrutiny consultation 
process on the Council’s 2007/08 budget proposals. 
 

43. Departmental Overview and Performance (Item 10)  
 
The Director of Corporate Services presented the Quarterly Operations Reports 
(QORs) in respect of her Department and the Chief Executive’s Office for the second 
quarter of 2006/07.  Highlights from the QORs included the RE3 waste disposal 
contract, the town centre redevelopment and civic hub, joining of the Community 
Engagement and Community Cohesion Working Groups, review of progress on the 
Community Cohesion Strategy, Customer Services support for the introduction of the 
Alternate Bin Collection scheme and review of the Customer Contract Strategy.  
Attention was drawn to the technical implementation of the Customer Relationship 
Management system, development of the ICT strategy, rollout of the pay and 
workforce strategy, equal pay audit, unification of the Learning and Development 
function, the Special Protection Area Mitigation Strategy, budget preparations and 
support for the Sandhurst Royal Military Academy Freedom of the Borough March. 
 
A forward look to the third quarter of 2006/07 featured many of the above matters in 
addition to the Disability Equality Scheme, support for the “Your Homes” project, 
procurement savings, budget monitoring, the recruitment and retention initiative, 
intranet improvements, maintenance and construction programmes, support for 
Neighbourhood Forums and Local Democracy Week, Nationality Checking Scheme, 
preparation for the 2007 elections, the unified transport function and a review of 
support services. 
 
The following issues arose from consideration of the QOR: 
 

• Although the Council had withdrawn from the Renaissance energy project as 
the private sector had not been in a position to support the scheme, information 
gained in this connection would be utilised to inform cleaner and greener 
strategies for the civic hub and central area housing; 
 

• Work was being undertaken to produce a design for the civic hub which would 
not encroach on land the subject of a restrictive covenant preventing 
development along the eastern side of its site; 

 

• The Director of Corporate Services was congratulated on her Department 
joining the Education, Children’s Services and Libraries Department in receiving 
Investors in People Accreditation.  The Executive Member for Leisure and 
Corporate Services advised that he would approach the Environment and 
Leisure Department in respect of pursuing accreditation under this scheme but 
pointed out to the Commission the number of Charter Mark Awards recently 



 

gained by this Department. 
 

44. Corporate Performance Overview Report (Item 11)  
 
Further to consideration of the Corporate Performance Overview Report relating to 
the second quarter of 2006/07, further information concerning delayed transfers of 
care was sought and would be circulated to Commission Members. 
 

45. Executive Forward Plan (Item 12)  
 
Members noted forthcoming items of a corporate nature on the Executive’s Forward 
Plan. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


